provider contracts: contract duration must be longer than
one year, cost must be determined or determinable, con-
tracted rights must be continuous and costs under the
contract are unavoidable. Assets recognized under these
contracts will be amortized over the contract period. The
Group believes that recognizing the content provider
costs as intangible assets results in better presentation
of the financial position and provides more relevant info-
rmation. The accounting treatment of content provider
costs varies within the media and telecommunication
industry, but the Group believes the current accounting
policy is more appropriate as it is aligned better with
industry best practices and the policies followed by
Deutsche Telekom AG.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for
retrospectively, and the Group restated the comparative
amounts for each prior period presented as if the new
accounting policy had always been applied. The effects
of the accounting policy change on financial information
for 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

Statement of comprehensive income

Position
2011

As reported
HRK millions

Impact on
change

HRK millions

2011
Restated

HRK millions

Service expenses (1,141) 50 (1,091)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment
of non-current assets (1,414) (33) (1,447)

Financial costs (48) (17) (65)

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fin
an

cia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

88

Voluntary accounting policy change (continued)

Statement of financial position

Position

1 January
2011

As reported
HRK millions

Impact on
change

HRK millions

1 January
2011

Restated
HRK millions

Intangible assets 1,162 60 1,222

Other non-current liabilities 43 1 44

Trade and other payables 1,473 59 1,532

Position

31 December
2011

As reported
HRK millions

Impact on
change

HRK millions

31 December
2011

Restated
HRK millions

Intangible assets 999 88 1,087

Other non-current liabilities 32 17 49

Trade and other payables 1,347 71 1,418

Statement of cash flows

Position
2011

As reported
HRK millions

Impact on
change

HRK millions

2011
Restated

HRK millions

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of
non-current assets 1,414 33 1,447

Decrease in payables and accruals (375) 28 (347)

Purchase of non-current assets 877 61 938

There was no any effect on earnings per share related to the restatement in 2011.

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fin
an

cia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

89

2.3	 Significant accounting judgments,
estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requ-
ires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues,
expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of
contingent liabilities, during the reporting period or at the
reporting date respectively. However, uncertainty about
these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes